[bookmark: _GoBack]ATTACHMENT 1

CFJC Design Verification Period Report
July 14, 2015
Page 5

Children and Family Justice Center
Design Verification Period Report
July 14, 2015
Facilities Management Division

I. Executive Summary
II. Scope Issues
III. Status of Contract Initiated Notices 
IV. Results of Design-Verification Period Meetings
V. Design-Build Agreement Modifications

Executive Summary
By the end of the 120-day design-verification period on July 6, 2015, the Children and Family Justice Center's (CFJC) design-build team successfully submitted schematic designs that included Alternate 1 and Alternate 2. 

On July 6, 2015, the Facilities Management Division (FMD) received notification from the design-build contractor, Howard S. Wright (HSW), of several potential scope issues. As of July 14, 2015, HSW has not claimed any time or cost impact as a result of these issues. FMD has only been alerted of possible changes pending the outcome of future meetings with King County over the next several months as they update their cost estimates and additional information is gathered on these issues. 

As directed by the Council, Alternate 1 and Alternate 2 were accepted into the schematic design.  Discussions are ongoing between King County and Seattle Public Schools to determine the source of funding for the construction of Alternate 4.  

Collaborative work sessions between the design-build team, King County staff, 4Culture and the Neighborhood Advisory Committee resulted in designs that will make the CFJC a safer, welcoming, and community-oriented site. Collaboration will continue as the project heads into the design-development phase. 

Scope Issues claimed by the Design-Build Contractor
On July 6, 2015, FMD received notification from the design-build contractor, Howard S. Wright (HSW), of several potential scope issues. These are identified below:
1. Mechanical system design (related to shared HVAC ductwork from the air handling units)
2. Exterior façade design
3. Discovered unidentified utility lines
4. Additional abatement requirements prior to building demolition
5. Hauling of hazardous and contaminated soils beyond the Seattle area
6. Security system component and networking design and implementation
7. Audio-visual design and implementation
8. Detention floor plan reconfigurations
9. Additional work associated with keeping courts and detention systems operational during construction
10. Site security issues during construction
As of July 14, 2015, HSW has not claimed any time or cost impact as a result of these issues. FMD has only been alerted of possible changes pending the outcome of future meetings with King County over the next several months as they update their cost estimates and additional information is gathered on these issues. 

Status of Contract Initiated Notices
HSW has issued no Contract Initiated Notices for this project because no significant scope issues have been claimed by the design-build contractor.

Results of Design-Verification Period Meetings
Design-build team meetings
On March 10, 2015, King County and the CFJC Design-Build Team kicked off the Design Verification Period with a partnering session focused on teamwork and project-focused goals. Attendees from the Facilities Management Division, Superior Court, the Department of Adult and Juvenile Detention, 4Culture, and the design-build team crafted a charter with three commitments: 
· We will design and construct a safe, supportive and transformative facility that respects the children and families who come here, the staff who work here, and the surrounding community.
· We will strive to deliver the Project on time and on budget, creating a model of excellence in design-build development and environmentally-sensitive construction.  We will accomplish this with minimal impact on the current building users and the community during construction.
· We will work together towards the goal of creating a facility that is a symbol of equity, justice and compassion that will serve the needs of the residents of King County and be a positive centerpiece in the neighborhood.
Starting March 17, 2015, the County's CFJC Project Team met every other Tuesday with the design team, tenants and consultants to modify and update the proposed design. These meetings included Superior Court judges and staff, 4Culture representatives, and staff from FMD and Department of Adult and Juvenile Detention (DAJD). Discussions about security, operational inefficiencies, ideal public art placement, the Neighborhood Advisory Committee's desire to see 12th Avenue as activated as possible and several other issues helped shape the current design of the CFJC.
The design team also attended multiple topic-specific meetings to address items such as the location of a new bus stop and layover zone and other tenant needs. 
These collaborative sessions resulted in the design team delivering a satisfactory design on time. The design team presented their final schematic design to project stakeholders and tenants on June 30, and to the CFJC Oversight Committee on July 1. Both presentations were well-received.  The design-build team submitted its schematic design drawings for the CFJC to King County by July 6, 2015, the end of the 120-day design-verification period. 
Neighborhood Advisory Committee
The Neighborhood Advisory Committee continued to meet on at least a monthly basis during the design-verification period. These meetings were held on March 24, April 28, May 27 and June 30. Most members in attendance emphasized the importance of transparency and activation of 12th Avenue as required by the city’s Pedestrian Overlay Zone. The design team incorporated their feedback by:
· Creating sidewalk and curb space that can accommodate a variety of uses that could help activate 12th Avenue, such as food trucks, gathering space, rotating display, sitting areas, or other types of uses compatible with the neighborhood
· Improving  the safety and design of the Alder connection bike and pedestrian path  
· Revising the design of the building entry 
Representatives from the Seattle Design Commission attended these meetings and provided useful feedback to the architectural team regarding how to interpret the City of Seattle’s land-use code and how the design should respond to the scale and functions of the surrounding neighborhood. 
Eco-Charrette Session
On the same week as Earth Day, the design-build team led an eco-charrette, a brainstorming session that inspired several innovative ideas that could make the CFJC's landscaping, water systems and infrastructure environmentally sustainable and energy efficient. Several of those ideas were seriously considered and many remain under consideration for the site. Green features that are confirmed for the site include pervious pavement, a bio-retention garden, rain garden, and a green roof. These features combined with recommendations made in the HVAC Alternate Energy report all support a Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design (LEED) Gold certification for the building. 


4Culture
Public art project managers from 4Culture have been working with the CFJC project team and design team to identify the best locations on the site to place art. The project team has also informed 4Culture of areas the CFJC's future tenants would most like to see public art incorporated.  
4Culture has formed a CFJC Artwork Advisory Group that will represent a broad spectrum of CFJC stakeholders. This group will discuss the goals, development, and implementation of public art for the CFJC project. 4Culture has stated that members will: 
· Help craft a mission statement for CFJC public art projects
· Serve as advocates for the public art program and liaisons between 4Culture and the interest groups they represent
· Review project scopes and provide feedback and recommendations
· Contribute to the ongoing development and implementation of CFJC artworks
· Serve as selection panelists for artwork opportunities as needed
· Advise and support selected artists 
· Meet once per month for 1.5 hours to start and then quarterly with special meetings as required 
Economic Opportunity and Empowerment Advisory Board
The CFJC project's Economic Opportunity and Empowerment Advisory Board met for the first time on June 25, 2015. The 11-member advisory board includes representatives from the building trades, construction industry, labor, community organizations and pre-apprenticeship training providers.  The board will direct the creation of a plan to achieve or exceed the hiring and training goals for apprentices and the utilization goals for small contractors and suppliers for the CFJC project.  In addition, the board will formulate a new approach to recruiting and hiring workers from traditionally disadvantaged communities.  
At the board’s first meeting, Finance Director Ken Guy and Business Development and Contract Compliance Manager Sandy Hanks provided members with an overview of the goals for the board. 
The CFJC project team will continue to work closely with the advisory board to ensure that the implementation of the hiring plan is coordinated with the design-builder’s construction schedule.  
Updates
Other updates from the design-verification period include: 
· Detention spaces specified in the Best and Final Offer (BAFO) submission from HSW have been altered to meet the Facility Program requirements (as agreed to in the Confirmation Memorandum of Understanding). 
· Soil sampling by HSW at the site yielded no unexpected findings.
· Evaluation of HVAC Alternate Energy options yielded a recommendation for a mechanical system that has the lowest life-cycle cost, meets the project and Seattle 2030 District energy reduction goals, and would release 97.5% less greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions than a comparable existing building. This reduction is roughly equivalent to 397 passenger cars being removed from the road.

Design-build agreement modifications
As directed by the Council, Alternates 1 and 2 were accepted at the price of $100 each and will be included in the design drawings to be submitted with the Master Use Permit application. Alternate 1 and 2 represent the inclusion of an additional 12,200 square feet in the courthouse and 4,100 square feet in detention.  
Alternate 3, the shell and core of two additional courthouse floors, was not formally accepted during the design-verification period, but remains under consideration.   
In the absence of any commitment from Seattle Public Schools to financially contribute to the construction of a future Alder Academy site, the CFJC Oversight Committee approved up to $50,000 in funds to incorporate Alternate 4 into the designs to be submitted with the Master Use Permit application. Discussions are ongoing between King County and Seattle Public Schools to determine the source of funding for the inclusion of Alternate 4 in the construction. Ordinance 17972 prohibited the acceptance of Alternate 4 at the price in the design-builder's BAFO response without a binding agreement with Seattle Public Schools "providing for the full recovery of cost for Alternate 4." The price of constructing Alternate 4 may, therefore, rise as negotiations continue. 
No other modifications to the design-build agreement have been negotiated.



